PLGEA-B1/187/2023-PLGEA G.O.(Rt)No.321/2024/P&EA



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Planning & Economic Affairs Department of Economics & Statistics - Filling up of vacant post under IAS scheme-Establishment of an Agency for reporting Agriculture Statistics (EARAS)- Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

## PLANNING AND ECONOMIC AFFAIRS (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.321/2024/P&EA Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27-08-2024

- Read 1 Letter No.F.No.2-5/2023-ASI-ES dated 01.11.2023 & 13.12.2023 from Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Gol
  - 2 Government letter No.PLGEA B1/187/2023/PLGEA dated 13.11.2023
  - 3 Letter No.F. No. 2-1/2024-ASI-ES dated 09.02.2024 from Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, GoI
  - Letter No.DES/4835/2023/G dated 16.02.2024 received from the 4 Director, Economics & Statistics Department

## **ORDER**

As per letter read as 1 st paper above the Additional Statistical Adviser, Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare Economics, Statistics & Evaluation Division, has requested to suspend all the new recruitment under the scheme Viz; Timely Reporting Scheme (TRS), Improvement of Crops Statistics (ICS) and Establishment of an Agency for reporting Agriculture Statistics (EARAS) in the state utill further order, as many States are moving towards technological intervention in collection & compilation of Crop Statistics such as Digital Crop Survey.

PLGEA-B1/187/2023-PLGEA G.O.(Rt)No.321/2024/P&EA

Accordingly, as per the letter read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, instructions were given to the Director, Economics & Statistics Department to suspend all the new recruitment under the scheme Viz; TRS/ICS/ EARAS with immediate effect. Subsequently, as per letter read as 4<sup>th</sup> paper above, the Director, Economics & Statistics Department has requested to give permission to resume the recruitment for EARAS scheme based on the new guidelines issued by Government of India as per letter read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above.

2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to give permission to resume the filling up of existing vacant posts which would come under the sanctioned strength of Establishment of an Agency for reporting Agriculture Statistics scheme (EARAS) for which full reimbursement is receivable from Government of India for salary expenditure.

(By order of the Governor)

MANOJ K S

UNDER SECRETARY

To:

- 1. The Director, Economics & Statistics Department, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
- 3. The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4.The Finance Department. (No:2770726:EXP-

B3/112/2024- FIN Dated:04/07/2024)

- 5. The Information and Public Relations Department (Web & New media Division)
- 6.Stock file/Office Copy

PLGEA-B1/187/2023-PLGEA G.O.(Rt)No.321/2024/P&EA

Section Officer